
Summons to Meeting

Tuesday 13 March 2018

Executive
Wednesday 21 March 2018, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1. Minutes of meeting Wednesday 21 February 2018 of Executive  (Pages 3 - 

10)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 
2018.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Members' Announcements  

Page 1



6. Corporate Business Plan 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 62)

7. Setting Equality objectives 2018/19  (Pages 63 - 80)

8. Allerdale Social Impact Investment Fund  (Pages 81 - 88)

9. Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration  (Pages 89 - 98)

Corporate Director

Date of Next Meeting:

Wednesday 18 April 2018, 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Allerdale House

Page 2



At a meeting of the Executive held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington 
on Wednesday 21 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson

Staff Present

B Carlin, A FitzGerald, I Frost, A Gilbert, N Hardy, I Hinde, K Kerrigan, C Nicholson, 
G Roach, A Seekings, E Thompson, L Tomlinson, G Wilson and P Wood

Also Present

Councillor B Miskelly

346. Minutes of meeting Wednesday 24 January 2018 of Executive 

The minutes of the meeting were signed as a correct record.

347. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

348. Questions 

None received.

349. Members' Announcements 

None received.

350. Tackling Poverty Strategy 

The subject of the decision

The Co-Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report for 
the Executive members to consider and approve recommendations made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on a review of the Tackling 
Poverty Strategy. Councillor B Miskelly presented the report on behalf of the 
Co-Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Executive felt strongly there was an urgent need for Central Government to 
recognise the problems experienced with poverty, and in particular the specific 
issues faced in rural areas such as Allerdale. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Councillor M Fryer asked that the recommended priorities detailed in paragraph 
8.4 of the report be given parity and moved an amendment to recommendation 
4, of the report to remove the reference of prioritisation.
This was seconded by Councillor B Cannon. 

A vote was taken on the amended motion: 8 for, 0 against and 0 abstentions.
The amended motion was unanimously agreed.

Members thanked Councillor B Miskelly and the members of the Task and 
Finish Group for the work undertaken and a very comprehensive report.  

Alternative options considered

To amend, or not to approve, the recommendations proposed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny task and Finish Group.

The reason for the decision

The Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group had carried out a review of 
the Tackling Poverty Strategy and members were asked to approve a new draft 
Strategy with supporting recommendations.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The revised Tackling Poverty Strategy November 2017 be adopted

2. The Council gives priority to support and advice services for Allerdale 
residents

3. Future Council reports include greater detail of intended or current 
partnership working and incorporate 'tackling poverty' as part of the report 
implications list, with details given in the body of the report

4. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s proposed significant areas for future 
Council support and investment be adopted.

351. Q3 Performance Report 2017/18 

The subject of the decision

The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) submitted a 
report to advise Members on the Council’s performance at the end of quarter 
three 2017/18, covering the period from 1 October to 31 December 2017, as 
measured by projects/activities and KPIs set out in the Corporate Business Plan 
2017/18.

Members considered and noted the progress made against each of the key 
projects and activities set out in the Corporate Business Plan 2017/18. 

Page 4



The report contained 71 projects/activities and 52 key performance indicators. 
Of the projects/activities 7 were marked as complete, 54 were on target and 10 
had concerns over their deadlines or outputs being achieved. 
Of the listed KPIs, 28 were on target, 10 had concerns on their target being 
achieved, 9 had significant concerns and 5 were not targeted.

Councillor B Cannon moved the recommendation; this was seconded by 
Councillor M Fryer. The recommendation was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

None

The reason for the decision

To advise members of progress on the Corporate Business Plan 
priorities/activities and KPIs at the end of quarter three 2017/18.

The decision

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

352. Quarter 3 Finance Report April to December 2017 

The subject of the decision:

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which sought to inform 
Members of the Council’s financial performance against budget for the period 
April to December 2017 along with the forecast position to 31 March 2018.

Members noted
[...]
 
managed.

Councillor A Smith moved the recommendation; this was seconded by 
Councillor M Fryer. The recommendation was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to approve the Strategy.

Page 6



The reason for the decision

To agree a document setting out the Councils ambitions and priorities over the 
medium to longer term and that provided a framework for the review and 
management of existing assets. A document which also indicated the 
opportunities for partnership working and had a direct relationship with the 
Treasury Management Strategy and the opportunities and limitations on activity 
through the Treasury Management prudential indicators. 

The decision

Recommended: 

That Council be requested to agree that the Capital Investment Strategy 
2018/19 to 2019/20 be approved and following best practice it be renewed on 
an annual basis to ensure a strong link to the Councils priorities.

354. Draft Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals 2018/19 

The subject of the decision: 

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which sought to present to 
Members the draft revenue and capital budget and the formal advice of the 
chief financial officer on the robustness of the estimates included in the budget 
and the adequacy of the reserves which supported the Council’s budgetary 
plans.

Consultations informing the 2018/19 budget process comprised of a survey of 
residents undertaken during July and August 2016 and a budget consultation 
focusing on specific budget issues, carried out during December 2017 and 
January 2018.

Councillor B Cannon advised members of some amendments to the report, 
namely Appendices C and D. 
Under Appendix C, to move £50k recurring growth between the Economic 
Growth Portfolio to the Localities and Environmental Quality Portfolio, and the 
relating recurring growth bids detailed on page 205 of Appendix D.

Members thanked the chief finance officer, the Financial Services Team and 
senior managers for their contri
[...]
rvices Officer submitted a report which sought 
the Executive to appoint a Member to serve as the Council’s representative on 
the Energy Coast West Cumbria Ltd., Energy Coast West Cumbria (Properties) 

Page 9



Limited and Energy Coast West Cumbria (Workspace) Limited outside bodies 
following the resignation of Councillor M Fryer.

Councillor M Fryer moved the recommendation contained within the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor M Heaslip. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered:

Not to appoint a representative on to the outside bodies.

The reason for the decision:

To appoint a Member to serve as the Council’s representative following the 
resignation of Councillor M Fryer.

The decision:

Resolved:

That Councillor A Smith be appointed to serve on the Energy Coast West 
Cumbria Ltd., Energy Coast West Cumbria (Properties) Limited and Energy 
Coast West Cumbria (Workspace) Limited outside bodies until 7 July 2019, to 
replace Councillor M Fryer.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am

Page 10



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 21 March 2018

Corporate Business Plan 2018/19

The Reason for the Decision To approve the 2018/19 Corporate Business 
Plan.  The Business Plan sets out specific activity 
that will be undertaken over the next year to work 
towards achieving the objectives set out in the 
Council Plan and is the proposed vehicle by 
which the Council will report progress against 
Council Plan 2015-19 commitments. 

Summary of options considered 1. Executive may wish to approve the draft 
Business Plan as presented at Appendix A.

2. Executive may wish to approve the draft 
Business Plan subject to amendments being 
made.

3. Executive may wish not to approve the draft 
Business Plan.

Recommendations That members approve the draft Business Plan 
2018/19 as presented at Appendix A. 

Financial /  Resource Implications The budget setting process is an ongoing annual 
exercise that determines the financial plans for 
curre
[...]
assurance over 

Page 60

http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/


the management of risks to the achievement of the Council Plan 2015-19 objectives.  This 
approach brings together risk management, the three lines of defence and assurance 
reporting as a means of objective setting and achievement giving a valid and up to date 
picture of governance and assurance at Allerdale Borough Council.

Page 61



6. Acronyms
The following is a list of abbreviations contained in the Business Plan.  It is designed to be 
an ‘at a glance’ reference tool.

BEIS – Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 

CLT – Community Land Trust

CSC – Customer Service Centre

CSP – Community Safety Partnership

DFG – Disabled Facilities Grant

DWP – Department for Work and Pensions

ECO – Energy Company Obligation

ERDF – European Regional Development Fund

EU – European Union

FSA – Financial Services Authority

HCA – Homes and Communities Agency

HHSRS – Housing Health and Safety Rating System

HMO – House in Multiple Occupation

ICT – Information and Communications Technology

LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership

LLP – Local Lettings Policy

NHB – New Homes Bonus

NHS – National Health Service

NPPF – National Planning Policy Framework

NNDR – National Non-Domestic Rates

PLR - Property Level Resilience grants 

PWS – private water supply

RSL/RPs – Registered Social Landlord/Registered Providers

SLA – Service Level Agreement

SME – Small/Medium-sized Enterprise

SMT – Senior Management Team

UCLAN – University of Central Lancashire

VFM – Value for money

WCCU – West Cumbria Credit Union

Page 62



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 21 March 2018

Setting Equality Objectives 2018/19

The Reason for the Decision To agree a refreshed set of equality objectives in 
line with the Council’s statutory requirements to 
have these in place under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

Summary of options considered 1. Executive may wish to approve the draft 
equality objectives as presented in the report. 

2. Executive may wish to approve the draft 
equality objectives subject to amendments 
being made.

Recommendations 1. That the equality objectives as set out a 
paragraph 3.6 are agreed.

2. That the Council’s equality objectives are 
reviewed again during 2018/19 alongside the 
development of the new Council Plan to 
ensure that in future our equality objectives are 
fully aligned to the Council Plan and council 
planning cycle. 

Financial /  Resource Implications There are no additional resource requirements 
requested arising directly from this report.

Legal / Governance Implications The renewal of the equality objectives is a 
statutory obligation and must be implemented.  
There are no further legal considerations, all legal 
issues and implications have been addressed 
within the detail of the report. 

Community Safety Implications None arising directly from this report.

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

The equality objectives will be delivered by 
service areas with relevant risks being managed 
on an operational level. At a corporate level the 
Council will manage the risk of not achieving its 
objectives.

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

The adoption of equality objectives allows the 
Council to demonstrate its commitment to equality 
and diversity.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Wards Affected All

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

The proposed equality objectives fully align with 
the current Council Plan and will support 
achievement of the objectives set out in the 
Council Plan.

Is this a Key Decision Yes

Portfolio Holder Councillor Alan Smith 

Lead Officer Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate, 
Performance and Information) 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications 

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) Y

Financial N Employment (internal) Y

Legal N Partnership N

Social Inclusion Y Asset Management N

Equality
[...]
rt will be 
implemented within existing Council budgets.

7.0 Legal Implications and Risks

7.1 The renewal of the Equality Objectives is a statutory obligation and must be 
implemented.  There are no further legal considerations, all legal issues and 
implications have been addressed within the detail of the report.

8.0 Recommendations

8.1 That the draft equality objectives as set out a paragraph 3.6 are agreed.

8.2 That the Council’s equality objectives are reviewed again during 2018/19 
alongside the development of the new Council Plan to ensure that in future 
our equality objectives are fully aligned to the Council Plan and council 
planning cycle.

Alex FitzGerald
Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information)

Page 72



$Y40ycmw3.Docx 1

Appendix A

Equality report and needs analysis

1. Summary of equality data 
This section outlines key data and information relating to Allerdale and the Council, 
and sets out the main trends and issues that cut across all services. The Council 
publishes a summary of equality data on its website which is updated annually, this 
includes data about the population and also an analysis of the Council’s workforce. 
From 2018 this will also include gender pay gap information as per the requirement 
set out in new regulations which came into force in 2017.

The paragraphs below set out summary changes and key issues relating to the 
population that need to be considered in planning and delivering the Council’s 
services.  

Age:  The numbers of 0-15 year olds fell in Allerdale between 2001-2011 (and 
across all of Cumbria’s districts), whilst the numbers of residents aged over 65 rose 
in Allerdale between 2001-2011 by 17% - a higher rate of increase than the national 
average (+11%)1.  Allerdale has also seen the greatest rise (between 2001 and 
2011) in the number of residents aged over 85 years in Cumbria.  
Traditionally we have seen many young people moving away after school for further 
education or employment 
[...]
f genres) 

 Cockermouth River Lantern Parade and Finale Show 
 Keswick Victorian Fayre  
 Silloth Vintage Rally 
 Aspatria Music Festival 2017  
 Workington Kite Festival 
 Braithwaite Big Lunch  
 Keswick Band Night (as part of Keswick Mid-Summer Festival)  
 Vintage in the Town Workington 
 "The Beauty of Earth" visual arts exhibition in Wigton 
 Solfest 2017

Implement the Council Equality Scheme which ensures that all 
decisions consider the needs of protected groups in line with the 
Equality Act


The Council has continued to undertake Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) to 
ensure that decisions about policies, strategies and services consider the needs of 
protected groups.  EIAs are carried out on strategic documents and decisions.  
EIAs are also carried out for service changes or improvements where there is 
considered that there may be an impact on one or more equality group. Some 
examples are given below:
 Council Plan 2015-19
 Licensing Policy Review 2016
 Gambling policy review 2016

Page 78



$Y40ycmw3.Docx 7

 Business Growth Strategy 2016-21
 Housing Strategy 2016-21
 Tackling Poverty Strategy 2018-20
 Changes to fees and charges for car parking
 Introduction of new pay and display machines in car parks
 Decision to fund West Cumbria Credit Union to improve access to affordable 

loans

Ongoing work is required to ensure that EIAs are consistently and comprehensively 
undertaken in a timely manner across the organisation.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 21 March 2018

Allerdale Social Impact Investment Fund (SIIF)

The Reason for the Decision To agree the process for the allocation of funds from the 
Allerdale Social Impact Investment Fund which includes the 
creation of an Allerdale Loans Fund from April 2018 onwards. 
This will be reviewed subject to the decision of Sellafield 
Board to provide annually £500,000 each to Allerdale and 
Copeland for Socio-Economic activity.

Summary of options considered This report sets out the process for the allocation of funds 
from Sellafield. Members may choose to support the 
recommendations or otherwise.

The options considered were to (a) continue to administer the 
Fund as is (b) amend the current allocation process and 
administer the loan scheme ourselves or to (c) amend the 
current allocation process and use an accredited provider to 
manage the loans fund on behalf of Allerdale Borough 
Council. 

Recommendations 1. That Members agree to the allocation of funds from the 
£500,000 per annum Social Impact Investment Fund, 
which is provided by funding from Sellafield Ltd annually 
along the lines outlined below:
 A loans fund of £500,000 is proposed. Initially, this 

would be built up by contributions over 2 years of 
£250,000 - 2018/19 and 2019/20 - subject to 
funding provided annually by Sellafield. This would 
be topped up annually thereafter by up to £250,000, 
until external funding ceases, i.e. Sellafield Board 
decides not to award £500,000 each to the Council 
and Copeland Borough Council.

 £100,000 to support businesses up to three years of 
age with capital grants of up to £10,000 with 
decisions delegated to the Head of Strategy, Policy 
and Performance in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, subject to 
funding provided annually by Sellafield.

 £150,000 to support the delivery of projects that 
support the delivery of the Council’s Business Growth 
Strategy with decisions delegated to the Corporate 
Director in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Growth subject to funding 
provided annually by Sellafield.

2. That Members agree to enter into a Legal Agreement 
with Enterprise Answers to administer the Loans Fund 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



on behalf of Allerdale Borough Council.

3. That Members delegate the finalisation of the Legal 
Agreement with Enterprise Answers to the Head of 
Governance and the Head of Strat
[...]
al 
NNDR receipts. 

Is this a Key Decision Yes

Portfolio Holder Councillor Alan Smith and Councillor Mark Fryer

Lead Officer Andrea Hines Policy Manager (Economic Growth)
01900 702771 andrea.hines@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications (Please delete where applicable).

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) Y

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership Y

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty Y Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Board of Sellafield Ltd agreed, in April 2014, to allocate up to £1,000,000 per 
annum of funding for use by Allerdale Borough Council and Copeland Borough 
Council to support projects, initiatives and programmes of work that deliver social 
conditions for growth through Britain’s Energy Coast. In Allerdale, the fund was 
known as the Social Investment Fund. 

1.2 In January 2017, the Council was informed that the funding would come direct from 
Sellafield from April 2017 onwards. The general requirements of the fund remained 
the same, other than the allocation of monies must now be in line with the objectives 
of the Sellafield Socio Economic Strategy and Energy Act, in addition to the Council’s 
own priorities as set out in the Council Plan.

1.3 In discussions with Sellafield for the, now renamed, Social Impact Investment Fund 
(SIIF) for 2017-18, it was agreed that a figure of £400,000 could be available to 
support businesses and £100,000 for social infrastructure projects, with the option to 
vire underspend in one to support over subscription in the other. 

1.4 Since its inception in 2014, up to the end of last financial year, the funding from 
Sellafield has supported economic growth and achieved the Council’s objectives by 
assisting 23 businesses across Allerdale, awarding a total of £1,191,182, which was 
match funded by these businesses to a total of £2,694,711. This investment will have 
created or safeguarded 283 jobs at completion. Two organisations that provide 


[...]
 the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth. 

5.0 Business Growth Strategy

5.1 It is recommended that the Council agree to allocate a sum of £150,000 of the 
£500,000 from Sellafield Ltd to support the delivery of projects that contribute to the 
delivery of the Council’s Business Growth Strategy.

5.2 The Business Growth Strategy outlines the Council’s approach to strengthening the 
local economy and seeks to create the right conditions for business growth. The 
strategy identifies that in order to create a strong local economy the Council should 
focus on strengthening a number of areas. These include:

 Improving town centres
 Improving the livability of the area
 Improving employment opportunities
 Improving the conditions for business growth
 Supporting the manufacturing and tourism sectors

5.3 Projects will be required to complete an application form outlining the contribution to 
the above themes and expected outputs and outcomes. It is recommended that 
decisions on this funding programme be delegated to the Corporate Director in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
to ensure alignment with the Business Growth Strategy. This will also follow the 
process of Capital Investment Strategy.

6.0 Recommendations

1. That Members agree to the allocation of funds from the Social Impact 
Investment Fund along the lines outlined below:
o A loans fund of £500,000 is proposed. Initially, this would be built up by 

contributions over 2 years of £250,000 - 2018/19 and 2019/20 - subject to 
funding provided annually by Sellafield. This would be topped up annually 
thereafter by up to £250,000 – subject to continued demand and 

Page 87



performance of the fund, until external funding ceases, i.e. Sellafield Board 
decides not to award £500,000 each to the Council and Copeland Borough 
Council.

o £100,000 to support businesses up to three years of age with capital 
grants of up to £10,000 with decisions delegated to the Head of Strategy, 
Policy and Performance in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Growth, subject to funding provided annually by 
Sellafield. .

o £150,000 to support the delivery of projects that support the delivery of the 
Council’s Business Growth Strategy with decisions delegated to the 
Corporate Director in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth subject to funding provided annually by Sellafield.

7.0 Conclusion

7.1 The Social Investment Fund has made a significant contribution to the economic 
success of the Borough in recent years supporting the creation of employment. This 
proposal for the allocation of funding from April 2018 onwards will build on that 
success and ensure that the Council supports those businesses with the potential to 
grow whilst creating the right environment for general business growth.

Andrea Hines
Policy Manager (Economic Growth)

Page 88



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive - 21 March 2018

Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration

The Reason for the Decision:  To demonstrate our individual 
commitment and by working with the 
other local authorities and our partners to 
improve healthy weight within our 
communities and thereby improving lives.

Summary of options considered: Alternative is not to sign.

Recommendations: 1. That the Executive agree to the 
signing up to the Cumbria Healthy 
Weight Declaration. 

2. That the Leader and Chief 
Executive signs on behalf of 
Allerdale Borough Council.

Financial /  Resource Implications:     Officer time of developing work streams 
to support the declaration.

Legal / Governance Implications. None

Community Safety Implications: None

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management : Implications

None

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

No

Wards Affected All

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

Health Improvement and Inequalities

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Lead Officer Graeme Wilson
Head of Housing & Health
phone number
graeme.wilson@allerdale.gov.uk

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



Report Implications 

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial N Employment (internal) N

Legal N Partnership Y

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

Background papers: Public Health Outcome Framework. PHE.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Healthy Weight Declaration is a ‘Food Active’ initiative.  Food Active is a 
task group of the North West Directors of Public Health that launched a 
collaborative campaign in November 2013 to help tackle the rising obesity 
levels in the North West.  Food Active is a task group established to: examine 
public perceptions and support for policy interventions; develop research and 
research partnerships; produce briefings and communications; build and 
strengthen partnership working across the North West.

1.2 The Healthy Weight Declaration is a statement of intent for a local authority to 
put obesity reduction and promotion of healthy options at the heart of its 
policies and activities.  This provides an opportunity for departments, and 
authority partners, to work together towards a common goal.  There are many 
areas of service provided at county and district level where this approach is 
appropriate, from highways infrastructure and providing safe routes for 
walking and cycling, to planning where authorities have the power to prevent 
the proliferation of fast food outlets in any one area.

1.3 Following a presentation at the March 2017 Public Health Alliance from Public 
Health England and Blackpool Council, at the request of the Public Health 
Alliance work has been ongoing to progress the joint Healthy Weight 
Declaration for Cumbria. 

1.4 The Benefits of the Healthy Weight Declaration

1.5 International studies suggest that healthcare contributes just 10% to reducing 
premature deaths, whi
[...]
Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight has been 
designed and developed on behalf of Food Active, by the 
Health Equalities Group and is based on the the Local Authority 
Declaration on Tobacco Control.

For further information please contact: info@hegroup.org.uk

In Cumbria we will be working in partnership to focus on:

• Children [0-5];

• Children and Families [0-19];

• Health inequalities;

• Creating healthier environments;

• Adult healthy weight;

• Workplace and Better Health at Work.

Page 98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday 21 February 2018 of Executive
	6 Corporate Business Plan 2018/19
	Appendix A for Corporate Business Plan 2018/19

	7 Setting Equality objectives 2018/19
	Appendix A for Setting equality objectives

	8 Allerdale Social Impact Investment Fund
	9 Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration
	Appendix 1 for Healthy Weight Declaration




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Executive held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington 
on Wednesday 21 March 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes
 

Staff Present

B Carlin, A FitzGerald, I Frost, N Hardy, C Holmes, K Kerrigan, G Roach, A Seekings, 
G Wilson and P Wood

400. Minutes of meeting Wednesday 21 February 2018 of Executive 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 were signed as a correct 
record.

401. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

402. Questions 

None received.

403. Members' Announcements 

None received.

404. Corporate Business Plan 2018/19 

The subject of the decision

The Chief Executive submitted a report for members to approve the 2018/19 
Corporate Business Plan which set out the specific activity that would be 
undertaken over the next 12 months to work towards achieving the objectives in 
the Council Plan.

Councillor A Smith moved the recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor M Fryer. The recommendation was unanimously agreed.  

Alternative options considered

Not to approve the draft Plan or to make any other amendments.

The reason for the decision



Members approval of the Corporate Business Plan for 2018/19. The Plan was 
to be the proposed vehicle by which the Council would report progress against 
the Council Plan 2015-2019 commitments.

The decision

Resolved:

That the draft Corporate Business Plan 2018/19, as presented at Appendix A of 
the report, be approved. 

405. Setting Equality objectives 2018/19 

The subject of the decision

The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) submitted a 
report asking members to agree a refreshed set of equality objectives in line 
with the Councils statutory requirements to have them in place under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Councillor A Smith moved the recommendations in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor M Fryer. The motion was unanimously agreed. 

Alternative options considered

Not to approve the draft equality objectives or to make any other amendments.

The reason for the decision

The Councils previous equality objectives were out of date and due for a refresh 
in line with new regulations.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The equality objectives, as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report, be 
agreed

2. The Councils equality objectives be reviewed again during 2018/19 
alongside the development of the new Council Plan to ensure that in 
future the equality objectives were fully aligned to the Council Plan and 
council planning cycle.

406. Allerdale Social Impact Investment Fund 

The subject of the decision

The Policy Manager (Economic Growth) submitted a report which sought 
members to agree the process for the allocation of funds from the Allerdale 



Social Impact Investment Fund which included the creation of an Allerdale 
Loans Fund from April 2018 onwards.

Members welcomed the report which in their view demonstrated the Council’s 
commitment to supporting small businesses in the local area.  

Councillor M Fryer moved the recommendations in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor A Smith. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

To continue to administer the fund as was.
To administer the loan scheme internally.
To use an accredited provider to manage the loans fund on the council’s behalf.

The reason for the decision

In April 2014 The Board of Sellafield Ltd agreed to allocate up to £1,000,000 per 
annum of funding for use by Allerdale Borough Council and Copeland Borough 
Council to support projects and initiatives that delivered social conditions for 
growth through Britain’s Energy Coast. 
The allocation of monies, straight from Sellafield from April 2017, must be in line 
with the objectives of the Sellafield Socio Economic Strategy and Energy Act, in 
addition to the Council’s own Council Plan priorities.
Members were asked to agree the process by which the Council allocated 
money from the Social Impact Investment Fund for 2018/19 onwards.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. Members agreed to the allocation of funds from the £500,000 per annum 
Social Impact Investment Fund, which was provided by funding from 
Sellafield Ltd annually along the lines outlined below:

 A loans fund of £500,000 was proposed. Initially, this would be built up 
by contributions over 2 years of £250,000 - 2018/19 and 2019/20 - 
subject to funding provided annually by Sellafield. This would be topped 
up annually thereafter by up to £250,000, until external funding ceased, 
i.e. Sellafield Board decided not to award £500,000 each to the Council 
and Copeland Borough Council.

 £100,000 to support businesses up to three years of age with capital 
grants of up to £10,000 with decisions delegated to the Head of Strategy, 
Policy and Performance in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Growth, subject to funding provided annually by 
Sellafield.

 £150,000 to support the delivery of projects that support the delivery of 
the Council’s Business Growth Strategy with decisions delegated to the 
Corporate Director in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Growth subject to funding provided annually by Sellafield.



2. Members agreed to enter into a Legal Agreement with Enterprise 
Answers to administer the Loans Fund on behalf of Allerdale Borough 
Council.

3. The finalisation of the Legal Agreement with Enterprise Answers be 
delegated to the Head of Governance and the Head of Strategy, Policy 
and Performance in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth.

407. Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report which sought members’ 
approval to commit to signing up to a Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration.

The Healthy Weight Declaration was a statement of intent for a local authority to 
put obesity reduction and promotion of healthy options at the heart of its policies 
and activities.

Councillor C McCarron-Holmes moved the recommendations in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor M Fryer. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

Not to sign up to the Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration.

The reason for the decision

To demonstrate the council’s commitment to health, and to work with the other 
local authorities and council partners to improve healthy weight within local 
communities thereby improving lives.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The signing up to the Cumbria Healthy Weight Declaration be agreed
2. The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive sign on behalf of 

Allerdale Borough Council.

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm


